
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SAN FRANCISCO 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTIONTO 
ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT 

CASE NO. 3:09-MD-02121-LAB-DHB  

 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
   Margaret M. Zwisler (admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
555 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 100 
Washington, DC 20004 
Telephone:  (202) 637-2200 
Facsimile:  (202) 637-2201 
Email:  Margaret.Zwisler@lw.com 
 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
   Christopher S. Yates (Bar No. 161273) 
   Brian D. Berry (Bar No. 229893) 
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 1900 
San Francisco, California 94111 
Telephone:  (415) 391-0600 
Facsimile:  (415) 395-8095 
Email:  Chris.Yates@lw.com 
Email:  Brian.Berry@lw.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant GUITAR CENTER, INC. 

[Additional Parties and Counsel Appear on Signature Page] 

 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 
IN RE: MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS AND 
EQUIPMENT ANTITRUST LITIGATION
      
      
This Document Relates To: 
 
ALL ACTIONS 
 

CASE NO. 3:09-md-02121-LAB-DHB
(and related cases) 
 
MDL No. 2121 
 
NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO 
ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT  
 
Date: December 3, 2012 
Time: 11.15 A.M. 
Place: Courtroom 9, 2nd Floor 
 
The Hon. Larry A. Burns, District Judge 
The Hon. David H. Bartick, Magistrate Judge 

Case 3:09-md-02121-LAB-DHB   Document 206   Filed 09/17/12   Page 1 of 6



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SAN FRANCISCO 

 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTIONTO 
ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT 

CASE NO. 3:09-MD-02121-LAB-DHB  

 

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on December 3, 2012 at 11:15 A.M. or as soon thereafter 

as counsel may be heard, in Courtroom 9, defendants Fender Musical Instruments Corporation, 

Gibson Guitar Corp., Guitar Center, Inc., Hoshino (U.S.A.), Inc., Kaman Music Corp., Yamaha 

Corporation of America, and National Association of Music Merchants, Inc. (collectively 

“Defendants”), shall and hereby do move this Court for an order pursuant to Rule 59(e) of the 

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure to amend its Rule 54(b) judgment entered on August 21, 2012 

(Dkt. 199).  As explained in Defendants’ Memorandum of Points and Authorities filed herewith, 

the Court should amend its Rule 54(b) partial judgment and dismiss plaintiffs’ state-law claims 

along with the Sherman Act claim because the state-law claims are premised upon the federal 

antitrust conspiracy claim and fail for the same reasons that the Court dismissed the Sherman Act 

claim.   

 
Dated:  September 17, 2012 LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

By  s/Margaret M. Zwisler  
Margaret M. Zwisler 
555 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 1000 
Washington, DC  20004 
Telephone:  (202) 637-2200 
Facsimile:  (202) 637-2201 
Email:  Margaret.Zwisler@lw.com 
 
Christopher S. Yates 
Brian D. Berry 
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA  94111 
Telephone:  (415) 391-0600 
Facsimile:  (415) 395-8095 
Email:  Chris.Yates@lw.com 
Email:  Brian.Berry@lw.com 

 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 

     GUITAR CENTER, INC. 

Case 3:09-md-02121-LAB-DHB   Document 206   Filed 09/17/12   Page 2 of 6



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

  

 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SAN FRANCISCO 

 

 
2 

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTIONTO 
ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT 

CASE NO. 3:09-MD-02121-LAB-DHB  

 

Additional Signature Page To 
Notice of Motion and Motion to Alter or Amend the Judgment 
 

Dated: September 17, 2012 CROWELL & MORING LLP 
 

By  s/ Daniel A. Sasse  
 Daniel A. Sasse 

 Chahira Solh 
3 Park Plaza, 20th Floor 
Irvine, California 92614-8505 
Telephone: (949) 263-8400 
Facsimile: (949) 263-8414 
Email:  dsasse@crowell.com 
Email:  csolh@crowell.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
YAMAHA CORPORATION OF 
AMERICA 

Dated: September 17, 2012 BRYAN CAVE LLP 

By  s/ J. Alex Grimsley  
       Lawrence G. Scarborough, Esq. 

J. Alex Grimsley, Esq. 
Two North Central Avenue, Suite 2200 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
Telephone: (602) 364-7000 
Facsimile: (602) 364-7070 
Email:  lgscarborough@bryancave.com 
Email:  jagrimsley@bryancave.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants  
FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS 
CORP. and KMC MUSIC, INC. 
 

 

Dated: September 17, 2012 BAKER BOTTS LLP 

By  s/ Paul C. Cuomo  
  Paul C. Cuomo, Esq. 

Stephen Weissman, Esq. 
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20004-2402 
Telephone: (202) 639-7700 
Facsimile: (202) 639-7890 
Email:  Paul.cuomo@bakerbotts.com 
Email:  Stephen.weissman@bakerbotts.com 

 
 
 

Case 3:09-md-02121-LAB-DHB   Document 206   Filed 09/17/12   Page 3 of 6



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

  

 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SAN FRANCISCO 

 

 
3 

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTIONTO 
ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT 

CASE NO. 3:09-MD-02121-LAB-DHB  

 

Additional Signature Page To 
Notice of Motion and Motion to Alter or Amend the Judgment 

 
       Robert G. Abrams, Esq. 
       BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 
       Washington Square, Suite 1100  
       1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
       Washington, DC 20036-5304 
       Telephone: (202) 861-1699 
       Facsimile: (202) 861-1783 
       Email:  rabrams@bakerlaw.com 

 
Attorneys for Defendant  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MUSIC MERCHANTS, INC. 
 

 
Dated: September 17, 2012 RILEY WARNOCK & JACOBSON, PLC 
 

By  s/ Tim Harvey  
Steven A. Riley, Esq. 
John Peterson, Esq. 
Tim Harvey, Esq. 
1906 West End Avenue 
Nashville, TN 37203 
Telephone: (615) 320-3700 
Facsimile: (615) 320-3737 
Email:  sriley@rwjplc.com 
Email:  jpeterson@rwjplc.com 
Email:  tharvey@rwjplc.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant  
GIBSON GUITAR CORP. 

 

Dated: September 17, 2012 ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & 
 MELLOTT, LLC 

By  s/ Neil G. Epstein  
Charles F. Forer, Esq. 
Neil G. Epstein, Esq. 
Keith E. Smith, Esq. 
50 South 16th Street, 22nd Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
Telephone: (215) 851-8400 
Facsimile: (215) 851-8383 
Email:  cforer@eckertseamans.com 
Email:  nepstein@eckertseamans.com 
Email:  ksmith@eckertseamans.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant  
HOSHINO (U.S.A.), INC.

Case 3:09-md-02121-LAB-DHB   Document 206   Filed 09/17/12   Page 4 of 6



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SAN FRANCISCO 

 

 
4 

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTIONTO 
ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT 

CASE NO. 3:09-MD-02121-LAB-DHB  

 

ELECTRONIC CASE FILING ATTESTATION 

 I, Margaret M. Zwisler, am the ECF User whose identification and password are being 

used to file this NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND THE 

JUDGMENT.  I hereby attest that the concurrence in the filing of this has been obtained from 

signatories to this document. 

 

  s/ Margaret M. Zwisler  
       Margaret M. Zwisler 

 

Case 3:09-md-02121-LAB-DHB   Document 206   Filed 09/17/12   Page 5 of 6



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SAN FRANCISCO 

 

 
5 

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTIONTO 
ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT 

CASE NO. 3:09-MD-02121-LAB-DHB  

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 On September 17, 2012, I electronically submitted the foregoing document with the clerk 

of the court for the U.S. District Court, Southern District of California, using the electronic case 

filing system of the court.  The electronic case filing system sent a “Notice of Electronic Filing” to 

the attorneys of record who have consented in writing to accept this Notice of service of this 

document by electronic means.  Any other counsel of record will be served by electronic mail 

and/or first class mail on the same date. 

  s/ Margaret M. Zwisler  
       Margaret M. Zwisler 

       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Case 3:09-md-02121-LAB-DHB   Document 206   Filed 09/17/12   Page 6 of 6


