(	ase 3:09-md-02121-LAB-DHB Docume	ent 206	Filed 09/17/12	Page 1 of 6
1 2 3 4	LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Margaret M. Zwisler (admitted <i>Pro Hac Vi</i> 555 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 100 Washington, DC 20004 Telephone: (202) 637-2200 Facsimile: (202) 637-2201 Email: <u>Margaret.Zwisler@lw.com</u>	ice)		
5 6 7 8 9	LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Christopher S. Yates (Bar No. 161273) Brian D. Berry (Bar No. 229893) 505 Montgomery Street, Suite 1900 San Francisco, California 94111 Telephone: (415) 391-0600 Facsimile: (415) 395-8095 Email: <u>Chris.Yates@lw.com</u> Email: <u>Brian.Berry@lw.com</u>			
10	Attorneys for Defendant GUITAR CENTER	, INC.		
11	[Additional Parties and Counsel Appear on S	Signature	Page]	
12				
13				
14	UNITED STAT FOR THE SOUTHERN			ORNIA
15				
16	IN RE: MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS AN EQUIPMENT ANTITRUST LITIGATIO			121-LAB-DHB
17		- MDL N	No. 2121	
18	This Document Relates To:			ON AND MOTION TO
19	ALL ACTIONS			THE JUDGMENT
20			December 3, 20 11.15 A.M. Courtroom 9, 2	
21		The Ho	on. Larry A. Bur	ns, District Judge
22		I ne Ho	on. David H. Bar	tick, Magistrate Judge
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Attorneys At Law San Francisco				NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTIONTO ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT CASE NO. 3:09-MD-02121-LAB-DHB

## TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

1

27

28

LATHAM & WATKINS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SAN FRANCISCO

2 **PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that on December 3, 2012 at 11:15 A.M. or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, in Courtroom 9, defendants Fender Musical Instruments Corporation, 3 Gibson Guitar Corp., Guitar Center, Inc., Hoshino (U.S.A.), Inc., Kaman Music Corp., Yamaha 4 Corporation of America, and National Association of Music Merchants, Inc. (collectively 5 "Defendants"), shall and hereby do move this Court for an order pursuant to Rule 59(e) of the 6 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure to amend its Rule 54(b) judgment entered on August 21, 2012 7 (Dkt. 199). As explained in Defendants' Memorandum of Points and Authorities filed herewith, 8 9 the Court should amend its Rule 54(b) partial judgment and dismiss plaintiffs' state-law claims along with the Sherman Act claim because the state-law claims are premised upon the federal 10 antitrust conspiracy claim and fail for the same reasons that the Court dismissed the Sherman Act 11 12 claim. 13 LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Dated: September 17, 2012 14 15 By <u>s/Margaret M. Zwisler</u> Margaret M. Zwisler 16 555 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 1000 Washington, DC 20004 17 Telephone: (202) 637-2200 Facsimile: (202) 637-2201 18 Email: Margaret.Zwisler@lw.com 19 Christopher S. Yates Brian D. Berry 20 505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 San Francisco, CA 94111 21 Telephone: (415) 391-0600 Facsimile: (415) 395-8095 22 Email: Chris.Yates@lw.com Email: Brian.Berry@lw.com 23 24 Attorneys for Defendant GUITAR CENTER, INC. 25 26

ç	ase 3:09-md-02121-LAB-DHB	Document 206 Filed 09/17/12 Page 3 of 6
1 2		dditional Signature Page To and Motion to Alter or Amend the Judgment
3	Dated: September 17, 2012	CROWELL & MORING LLP
4	1 /	
5		By <u>s/ Daniel A. Sasse</u> Daniel A. Sasse Chahira Solh
6		3 Park Plaza, 20th Floor Irvine, California 92614-8505
7		Telephone: (949) 263-8400 Facsimile: (949) 263-8414
8		Email: <u>dsasse@crowell.com</u> Email: csolh@crowell.com
9		
10		Attorneys for Defendant YAMAHA CORPORATION OF
11		AMERICA
12	Dated: September 17, 2012	BRYAN CAVE LLP
13		Bys/ J. Alex Grimsley
14		Lawrence G. Scarborough, Esq.
15		J. Alex Grimsley, Esq. Two North Central Avenue, Suite 2200
16		Phoenix, Arizona 85004 Telephone: (602) 364-7000
17		Facsimile: (602) 364-7070 Email: <u>lgscarborough@bryancave.com</u>
18		Email: jagrimsley@bryancave.com
19		Attorneys for Defendants FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS CORP. and KMC MUSIC, INC.
20		CORP. and KMC MUSIC, INC.
21	Dated: September 17, 2012	BAKER BOTTS LLP
22		Bys/ Paul C. Cuomo
23		Paul C. Cuomo, Esq.
24		Stephen Weissman, Esq. 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20004 2402
25		Washington, DC 20004-2402 Telephone: (202) 639-7700 Ecosimile: (202) 639-7800
26		Facsimile: (202) 639-7890 Email: <u>Paul.cuomo@bakerbotts.com</u> Email: <u>Stephen waissman@bakerbotts.com</u>
27		Email: <u>Stephen.weissman@bakerbotts.com</u>
28		
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW SAN FRANCISCO		2 NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTIONTO ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT CASE NO. 3:09-MD-02121-LAB-DHB

	Case 3:09-md-02121-LAB-DHB	Document 206	Filed 09/17/12 F	Page 4 of 6
1		dditional Signatu and Motion to Alt	ire Page To ter or Amend the J	udgment
			Robert G. Abrams,	Esq.
3			BAKER & HOSTE Washington Square	TLÊR LLP
4			1050 Connecticut A	venue, NW
5		,	Washington, DC 20 Telephone: (202) 86	51-1699
6			Facsimile: (202) 86 Email: <u>rabrams@b</u> a	
7			Attorneys for Defen	dant
8			NATIONAL ASSO	CIATION OF
9			MUSIC MERCHAN	N 15, IINC.
9 10	Dated: September 17, 2012	RIL	EY WARNOCK &	JACOBSON, PLC
11		By	s/ Tim Harvey	
		-	Steven A. Riley, És John Peterson, Esq.	q.
12		,	Tim Harvey, Esq.	
13			1906 West End Ave Nashville, TN 3720	3
14			Telephone: (615) 32 Facsimile: (615) 32	
15			Email: <u>sriley@rwj</u> r	<u>olc.com</u>
16			Email: jpeterson@1 Email: <u>tharvey@rw</u>	
17			Attorneys for Defen	dant
			GIBSON GUITAR	
18				
19	Dated: September 17, 2012		KERT SEAMANS ( LLOTT, LLC	CHERIN &
20				
21		By	<u>s/ Neil G. Epste</u> Charles F. Forer, Es	
22			Neil G. Epstein, Esc	].
23			Keith E. Smith, Esq 50 South 16th Stree	t, 22nd Floor
24			Philadelphia, PA 19 Telephone: (215) 85	102 51-8400
			Facsimile: (215) 85 Email: cforer@eck	1-8383
25			Email: <u>nepstein@e</u>	ckertseamans.com
26			Email: <u>ksmith@ecl</u>	
27			Attorneys for Defen HOSHINO (U.S.A.)	
28				
LATHAM®WATKINS Attorneys At Law San Francisco		3		DTICE OF MOTION AND MOTIC ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGM CASE NO. 3:09-MD-02121-LAB-

Q	Case 3:09-md-02121-LAB-DHB Document 206 Filed 09/17/12 Page 5 of 6
1	ELECTRONIC CASE FILING ATTESTATION
2	I, Margaret M. Zwisler, am the ECF User whose identification and password are being
3	used to file this NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND THE
4	
5	<b>JUDGMENT</b> . I hereby attest that the concurrence in the filing of this has been obtained from
6	signatories to this document.
7	
8	<u>s/ Margaret M. Zwisler</u> Margaret M. Zwisler
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW SAN FRANCISCO	4 NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTIONTO ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT CASE NO. 3:09-MD-02121-LAB-DHB

(	Case 3:09-md-02121-LAB-DHB Document 206 Filed 09/17/12 Page 6 of 6
1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2	On September 17, 2012, I electronically submitted the foregoing document with the clerk
3	of the court for the U.S. District Court, Southern District of California, using the electronic case
4	filing system of the court. The electronic case filing system sent a "Notice of Electronic Filing" to
5	the attorneys of record who have consented in writing to accept this Notice of service of this
6	document by electronic means. Any other counsel of record will be served by electronic mail
7	and/or first class mail on the same date.
8	s/ Margaret M. Zwisler Margaret M. Zwisler
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
22	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Attorneys At Law San Francisco	5 NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTIONTO ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT CASE NO. 3:09-MD-02121-LAB-DHB